external valuations performed by KPMG PNG (by Zanie Theron - KPMG PNG Partner, Bachelor of Business ( Accounting),
Member Institute of Chartered Accountants, Australia and CPA PNG and Ernst & Young Australia (by Michael Fenech –
Transaction Advisory Services Partner, Bachelor of Business (Accounting)/Bachelor of Laws, Member of Chartered
Accountants Australia and NZ Valuation Specialist Interest Group). The main methodologies in determining the fair value of
unlisted equities are usually based on future maintainable earnings, dividend yields, net tangible assets or cash flows. The
valuers have applied the most appropriate methodologies to each investment and have used other methodologies as a cross
check were appropriate.

(i) Other adjustments in current year relate to the transactions by the Fund with Mainland Holding, Loloata and Panamax
arising from advances and repayments of working capital requirements.

78

National Superannuation Fund
Notes to, and forming part of, the financial statements
For the year ended 31 December 2021

Equity Investments (continued)

(e) Sensitivity analysis

 The following is a sensitivity analysis of significant unobservable inputs:
   Effect on profit or loss
   Increase / (decrease)

   31 Dec 2021 31 Dec 2020
   K’000 K’000
 Increase of 1% in market multiples   46,373 37,903
 7% increase in earnings   42,309 43,505
 Increase of 5% in discount rates   (164,710) (126,452)

 A decrease in any of the above unobservable inputs would have the opposite but similar effect to profit or loss.

Note

10. Investment properties

   31 Dec 2021  31 Dec 2020
   K’000  K’000

Residential properties   (a)  48,633   49,433
Industrial properties   (a)  27,331   27,974
Commercial properties   (a)  437,012   440,464
Land   14,425   14,548
Work in Progress   1,734   1,096

   529,135   533,515

(a) Investment properties (at market value)

Summary of movement in revaluation of investment properties as follows:

   Other2021
 Valuation Capitalization 2020  Revaluation  movements  2021

 Model Rates K’000  K’000  K’000  K’000
Residential properties

Sol Wara Apartments MC 10.81%   (2,532)  1,732
Lot 18 Sect. 69 House
Property MC 11.00%

-
 -

Lot 3 Sect. 2 Madang
Property MC  -

-
 -

Lot 11 Sect. 13 KBB
Property MC  -

-
 -

Siroi Panu Units MC 11.00%

-

 -

   49,433  (2,532)  1,732  48,633

Industrial properties
API MC 11.00%   -  -
Gordons – Cameron Road MC 11.11%   (643)  -
   27,974  (643)  -  27,331

79

National Superannuation Fund
Notes to, and forming part of, the financial statements
For the year ended 31 December 2021

10. Investment properties

   Other
   Valuation Capitalization 2020 Revaluation movements 2021
  Note Model Rates K’000 K’000 K’000 K’000
 Commercial properties
 Ravalian Haus   (ii)  10.00%   2,696 4
 Able Computing Madang   (ii)  10.00%   - 52
 ANZ Haus   (ii)  10.00%   8,292 8
 Westpac Head Office Building   (i)  -   - -
 BSP Douglas Street  (i)   -   (2,000) -
 Madang Slipway   (i)  -   - -
 Kina Haus   (ii)  10.00%   (10,506) 2,675
 Nasfund Haus Lae   (ii)  11.50%   - 51
 NCSL Head Office  (i)   -   - 65
 IPA Haus   (ii)  12.50%   (5,208) 1
 Burns Philp   (ii)  -   (1,919) 25
   The Face  (ii)  -   (1,328) 27
 The Factory   (ii)  12.50%   3,579 33
   440,464 (6,394) 2,941 437,012
 Land
 Section 69, Lae   (i)

(i)
 -   - -

 8 Mile and 9 Mile   MC
MC

(i)
(i)

MC
MC

 -   - -
 Vacant Land, POM   -   - -
 Vacant Land, Lae   -   - (123)

14,548 - (123) 14,425

MC
MC
MC
MC
MC
MC

MC
MC
MC
MC

MC
MC
MC

2021

80

National Superannuation Fund
Notes to, and forming part of, the financial statements
For the year ended 31 December 2021

10. Investment properties (continued)

 Reconciliation of movement in investment properties is as follows:

   31 Dec 2021  31 Dec 2020
   Note K’000  K’000

 Opening balance   533,515  543,545

 Improvements, reclassifications, and
additions   4,550  3,274

Fair value gain/ (loss)

16

 640  1,096

Closing balance

529,135

533,515

Investment properties are stated at fair value, which have been determined by the Board of Directors in line with the
accounting policy at note 4(i).

(b) Measurement of fair value, fair value model and significant unobservable inputs

Information about how the fair values of the Fund's investment properties are determined (in particular, the valuation
method(s) and inputs used) is detailed as follows:

(i) Direct market approach (DMA) is a market-based valuation technique which considers the most recent completed sales

[…]

All investment managers are subject to extensive due diligence prior to being appointed with the recommendation for their
appointment and removal made by the Investment Committee to the Board for final approval.

The Investment Division receive monthly reports from all investment managers which are reviewed in detail and assessed
against relevant benchmarks and expected returns. Investment manager performance is reported to the Investment
Committee and Board on a quarterly basis.

93

National Superannuation Fund
Notes to, and forming part of, the financial statements
For the year ended 31 December 2021

24. Financial instruments (continued)

 (e) Other market price risk(continued)

 Sensitivity analysis

Following analysis of historical data and expected investment rate movements during the 2021 financial year, together with
consultation with the investment consultant, the Fund’s Investment Department considers the following movements in other
market price risk are reasonably possible.

 Listed overseas shares 15%
 Listed local shares 10%
 Investment in unquoted companies 5%

   Effect on Effect on
   net assets net assets
   Carrying And profit And profit
  % Amount increase Decrease
 As at 31 December 2021  K’000 K’000 K’000

 Listed overseas shares 15% 688,698 104,158 (103,305)
 Listed local shares 10% 692,578 69,258 (69,258)
 Investment in unquoted companies 5% 929,379 46,469 (46,469)

 As at 31 December 2020

 Listed overseas shares 15%   589,992   88,499   (88,499)
 Listed local shares 10%   666,929   66,693   (66,693)
 Investment in unquoted companies 5%   912,157   45,608   (45,608)

 (f) Fair value versus carrying values

 The carrying amounts of financial assets and liabilities as set out in the statement of financial position approximates their fair

values. The significant methods and assumptions used in estimating the fair values are stated in notes 4, 9 and 10.

 (g) Fair value hierarchy

Subsequent to initial recognition, the Fund uses the fair value hierarchy in determining the fair value of its available-for-sale
financial assets, financial assets at fair value through profit and loss ("FVTPL") and financial liabilities at FVTPL. The fa ir
value hierarchy groups the financial instruments into Levels 1 to 3 based on the degree to which the fair value is observable.